The unaudited consolidated net asset value of the Target Group as at 31 December 2024 was
approximately RMB734, including the Shareholder’s Loan of approximately RMB25,000,000.

INFORMATION ON THE OTHER PARTIES

The Vendor is Sin Lik Man, a Hong Kong businessman who has been in the finance and
investment industry for over 25 years and the sole shareholder of Aspire Holding as at the date
of this announcement.

To the best of the Directors’ knowledge, information and belief having made all reasonable
enquiries, the Vendor is an Independent Third Party.

– 10 –

EFFECT ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

As at the date of this announcement, the Company has 278,507,892 Shares in issue. The
following table sets out the shareholding structure of the Company as at the date of this
announcement and immediately upon the Completion and the allotment and issue of the
Consideration Shares (assuming there will be no change in the share capital of the Company
prior to the Completion):

Shareholder
As at the date of this

announcement

Immediately upon the
allotment and issue of the

Consideration Shares
Number of

Shares
Approximate

%
Number of

Shares
Approximate

%

China Clean Energy
Technology Limited (Note) 50,316,589 18.07 50,316,589 16.69

Yu Qingrui 133,511 0.05 133,511 0.04
Chu Yuk Shun Joseph 44,888,310 16.12 44,888,310 14.89
Vendor – – 23,000,000 7.63
Other Shareholders 183,169,482 65.77 183,169,482 60.75

Total 278,507,892 100.00 301,507,892 100.00

Note:	 China Clean Energy Technology Limited is wholly-owned by Mr. Lai Long Wai, an executive Director
and Mr. Lai Long Wai is deemed to have interests in the Shares held by China Clean Energy Technology
Limited

REASONS FOR AND BENEFITS OF THE ACQUISITION

The principal activity of the Company is investment holding. The subsidiaries of the Company
are principally engaged in (i) property investment, management and agency; (ii) securities
trading and investment; (iii) provision of financing services; (iv) securities brokerage
business; (v) hotel operation and ancillary business; and (vi) asset management.